

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

sluice, so required, with cost and damages attending the same, to be CHAP. 11. enforced by any court having competent jurisdiction thereof.

[Approved February 28, 1857.]

Chapter 11.

An act to extend the time allowed the Atlantic Bank to close its concerns.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A further time of one year from the fourth day of March, one Time extended thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby allowed the Atlantic Bank, (which was chartered August twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty,) for the purpose of closing the concerns of said bank, in the manner provided in the act accepting the surrender of its charter, approved March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1857.]

Chapter 12.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, Appropriations, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same. 400 000 00

| Public debt, thirty thousand dollars, | \$30,000 | 00 | | | |
|---|----------|----|--|--|--|
| Interest on public debt, thirty-eight thousand six hun- | | | | | |
| dred dollars, | 38,600 | 00 | | | |
| School fund, No. 24, seventy-five thousand dollars, | 75,000 | 00 | | | |
| Interest on permanent school fund, eight thousand one | | | | | |
| hundred eighty dollars seventy-nine cents, | 8,180 | 79 | | | |

one year.

| Снар. 12. | Costs in criminal prosecutions, thirty-three thousand | | |
|-----------|---|------------|----|
| | | \$33,000 | 00 |
| | Balance due on school funds, twenty-five thousand seven | | |
| | hundred eighty-nine dollars seventy-three cents, | 25,789 | 73 |
| | Balance due on rolls of accounts, five hundred fifty | | |
| | dollars sixty-five cents, | 550 | 65 |
| | Salaries, thirty-three thousand dollars, | 33,000 | 00 |
| | State agricultural society, one thousand dollars, | 1,000 | 00 |
| | County agricultural societies, five thousand dollars, | 5,000 | 00 |
| | Board of agriculture, fifteen hundred dollars, | 1,500 | 00 |
| | County taxes, thirty-eight hundred three dollars four | · | |
| | cents, | 3,803 | 04 |
| | Contingent fund of governor and council, five thousand | | |
| | dollars, | 5,000 | 00 |
| | Printing, ten thousand dollars, | 10,000 | |
| | Reports of judicial decisions, fifteen hundred dollars, | 1,500 | |
| | Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars, | 1,000 | |
| | Passamaquoddy Indians, twenty-one hundred and fifty | | |
| | dollars, | $2,\!150$ | 00 |
| | Militia pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars, | 2,500 | |
| | Postage, fifteen hundred dollars, | 1,500 | |
| | Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars, | 2,000 | |
| | Furniture and repairs, two thousand dollars, | 2,000 | |
| | Interest on lands reserved for public uses, two thousand | _,••• | |
| | dollars, | 2,000 | 00 |
| | Teachers' conventions, two thousand dollars, | 2,000 | |
| | Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars, | 1,200 | |
| | Binding and stitching, one thousand dollars, | 1,000 | |
| | Library, three hundred dollars, | 300 | ~ |
| | Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars, | 200 | |
| | Preparing indexes, one hundred dollars, | 100 | |
| | Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars, | 600 | |
| | Inspectors of state prison, four hundred dollars, | 400 | |
| | Forfeited lands, five hundred dollars, | 400 500 | |
| | | 100 | |
| | Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars, | 3,300 | |
| * | Military purposes, thirty-three hundred dollars, Stationery, two thousand dollars, | 2,000 | |
| | • | 2,000 | 00 |
| | Subordinate officers of state prison, forty-five hundred | 1 500 | 00 |
| | dollars, | 4,500 | |
| | Insane state paupers, forty-eight hundred dollars, | 4,800 | |
| | Deaf, dumb and blind, five thousand dollars, | 5,000 | |
| | Penobscot Indian fund, four thousand dollars, | 4,000 | 00 |

10

| Bounty on agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, | | | Снар. 13. |
|--|-------|----|-----------|
| seven hundred dollars, | 700 | 00 | |
| Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars, | 1,500 | 00 | |
| Sockabason Swasson, thirty-five dollars, | 35 | 00 | |
| John Gabriel, eighty-five dollars, | 85 | 00 | |
| Peol Sockis, seventy-five dollars, | 75 | 00 | |
| Sabattis Lewy, thirty-five dollars, | 35 | 00 | |

Amounting to the sum of three hundred seventeen thousand five hundred four dollars and twenty-one cents,

\$317,504 21

[Approved February 28, 1857.]

Chapter 13.

An act to incorporate the City Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Johnson Rideout, Stephen Larrabee, Thomas Simpson, Corporators. Samuel Snow, Willard Hall, William N. Moses, John Fisher, George Prince, Jacob Smith, David Patten, A. G. Page, Rufus Hitchcock, John Morse, John B. Swanton and David Curtis, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation. by the name of the City Insurance Company, to be established at Corporate name. Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc, to continue twenty years, unless this act shall be sooner altered or repealed by the legislature, with Powers and power and authority to transact the business of marine insurance, either upon the joint stock or mutual principle, as their by-laws may provide, which shall be decided before said company commence operations; and they may, also, provide by their said by-laws for By-laws, prothe number of directors, not less than seven, nor more than fifteen; the number required for a quorum; the investment of their capital or guarantee fund in notes; for the appointment of all necessary officers, and the publications to be made annually, by the president and directors; and may, also, make other necessary and proper provisions for the regulation of the business of the company, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

No policy shall be issued by said company, until the Policies, when to SECT. 2. capital actually paid in, or availables funds, shall be one hundred thousand dollars; and the amount taken on any one risk shall not exceed ten per cent. of its capital, or available funds.

privileges.

visions of, &c.

be issued.

11